Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

11th

12th

13th

14th

Rider
Mark Spruce

Josh Roberts
Michael Dobson
Daniel Ferretti
Alex Wilkes
Tim Lake
Graham Hardwick
Phillip Blackwell
Gary Smith
Edward Bolland
Dave Clarkson
Simon Mather
Rhys Everall
Stuart Morgan

Gary Thompson

2025 - K21/10b Results
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
12

13

14

11

10

Time
00:24:19.0

00:24:33.0

00:25:44.0

00:26:01.0

00:26:14.0

00:26:28.0

00:26:28.0

00:26:30.0

00:26:52.0

00:26:54.0

00:27:13.0

00:28:39.0

00:29:11.0

00:29:39.0

00:31:07.0

Speed

25.04 mph
40.29 kph

24.81 mph
39.91 kph

23.67 mph
38.08 kph

23.41 mph
37.66 kph

23.21 mph
37.35kph

23.01 mph
37.02 kph

23.01 mph
37.02 kph

22.98 mph
36.97 kph

22.67 mph
36.47 kph

22.64 mph
36.42 kph

22.38 mph
36.00 kph

21.26 mph
34.20 kph

20.87 mph
33.57 kph

20.54 mph
33.05 kph

19.57 mph
31.49 kph

Club
WWCC

Private
WWCC
WRCC
WWCC
BCT
WRCC
Private
Stourbridge CC
WRCC
WWCC
WRCC
wwcce
Private

Private



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

Rider
Mark Spruce

Michael Dobson

Alex Wilkes

Dave Clarkson

Rhys Everall

2025 -K21/10b Club Results
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
12

13

14

Time
00:24:19.0

00:25:44.0

00:26:14.0

00:27:13.0

00:29:11.0

Speed

25.04 mph
40.29 kph

23.67 mph
38.08 kph

23.21 mph
37.35kph

22.38 mph
36.00 kph

20.87 mph
33.57 kph

League Points
30

29
28
27

26



2025 - K21/10b Handicap Results
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Number Time Speed Average Handicap
Time Time

Tst Gary Thompson Private 5 00:31:07.0 19.57 mph 00:34:02.0 00:21:24.0
31.49 kph

2nd Dave Clarkson WWCC 14 00:27:13.0 22.38 mph 00:29:07.0 00:22:25.0
36.00 kph

3rd Josh Roberts Private 1 00:24:33.0 24.81 mph 00:26:10.0 00:22:42.0
39.91 kph

4th Stuart Morgan Private 10 00:29:39.0 20.54 mph 00:30:39.0 00:23:19.0
33.05 kph

5th Daniel Ferretti WRCC 9 00:26:01.0 23.41 mph 00:26:54.0 00:23:26.0
37.66 kph

6th Graham Hardwick WRCC 15 00:26:28.0 23.01 mph 00:26:56.0 00:23:51.0
37.02 kph

7th Phillip Blackwell Private 7 00:26:30.0 22.98 mph 00:26:47.0 00:24:02.0
36.97 kph

8th Mark Spruce WWCC 12 00:24:19.0 25.04 mph 00:24:21.0 00:24:17.0
40.29 kph

9th Edward Bolland WRCC 6 00:26:54.0 22.64 mph 00:26:52.0 00:24:21.0
36.42 kph

10th Alex Wilkes WWCC 3 00:26:14.0 23.21 mph 00:26:03.0 00:24:30.0
37.35 kph

11th Tim Lake BCT 2 00:26:28.0 23.01 mph 00:26:05.0 00:24:42.0
37.02 kph

12th Gary Smith Stourbridge CC 4 00:26:52.0 22.67 mph 00:26:28.0 00:24:43.0
36.47 kph

13th Rhys Everall WWCC 8 00:29:11.0 20.87 mph 00:28:20.0 00:25:10.0
33.57 kph

14th Michael Dobson WWCC 13 00:25:44.0 23.67 mph 00:24:34.0 00:25:29.0

38.08 kph



2025 - K21/10b Veteran Results
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider Number Time VTTA Plus Time Speed
Standard
Time

Tst Mark Spruce 12 00:24:19.0 00:27:42.4 00:03:23.4  25.04 mph WWCC

40.29 kph
2nd Gary Smith 4 00:26:52.0 00:29:23.9 00:02:31.9 22.67 mph Stourbridge CC

36.47 kph

3rd Michael 13 00:25:44.0 00:28:15.8 00:02:31.8 23.67 mph WWCC
Dobson 38.08 kph

4th Daniel 9 00:26:01.0 00:27:42.4 00:01:41.4  23.41 mph WRCC
Ferretti 37.66 kph

5th Edward 6 00:26:54.0 00:27:54.5 00:01:00.5 22.64 mph WRCC
Bolland 36.42 kph

6th Dave Clarkson 14 00:27:13.0 00:28:08.7 00:00:55.7 22.38 mph WWCC
36.00 kph

7th Graham 15 00:26:28.0 00:27:04.8 00:00:36.8 23.01 mph WRCC
Hardwick 37.02 kph

8th Phillip 7 00:26:30.0 00:26:55.6 00:00:25.6  22.98 mph Private
Blackwell 36.97 kph

9th Gary 5 00:31:07.0 00:28:55.4  -00:02:11.5 19.57 mph Private

Thompson 31.49 kph



2025 - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Richard Sadlier Men 10 380
2nd Mark Spruce Men 12 366
3rd Michael Dobson Men 11 338
4th Steve White Men 10 335
5th Rhys Everall Men 12 318
6th Dave Clarkson Men 9 268
7th Alex Wilkes Men 8 267
8th Luke Pardoe Men 3 84

9th Stephanie Charlton Women 1 23



2025 - K21/10b Club Handicap League Results
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 2 0
2nd Dave Clarkson 2 0 2
3rd Mark Spruce 1 4 1
4th Rhys Everall 1 2 1
5th Alex Wilkes 1 0 2
6th Steve White 0 3 1

7th Michael Dobson 0 1 4



2025 - K21/10b Club Veteran League Results
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 10 0 0
2nd Mark Spruce 2 3 7
3rd Michael Dobson 0 9 2
4th Steve White 0 0 2
5th Dave Clarkson 0 0 1



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

2025 Road Bikes - K21/10b Results

Rider
Josh Roberts

Alex Wilkes
Edward Bolland
Dave Clarkson
Simon Mather
Stuart Morgan

Gary Thompson

Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
1

14

11

10

Time
00:24:33.0

00:26:14.0

00:26:54.0

00:27:13.0

00:28:39.0

00:29:39.0

00:31:07.0

Speed

24.81 mph
39.91 kph

23.21 mph
37.35kph

22.64 mph
36.42 kph

22.38 mph
36.00 kph

21.26 mph
34.20 kph

20.54 mph
33.05 kph

19.57 mph
31.49 kph

Club

Private

WWCC

WRCC

WWCC

WRCC

Private

Private



2025 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Steve White Men 10 374
2nd Dave Clarkson Men 9 312
3rd Alex Wilkes Men 8 296
4th Luke Pardoe Men 3 100

-_—

5th Stephanie Charlton Women 27



2025 - K21/10b Event Report
Tuesday 5th Aug 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Many thanks to WRCC and their timekeepers and marshals for organising running the TT this evening and well done
to all those that raced.
The conditions were tough on the way out with a strong gusty headwind making handling challenging at times but a
strong tail wind did make for some fast return journeys.
Congratulations to Mark Spruce with the overall win and fastest Wheeler and to Josh Roberts with a massive
personal best to take 2nd and the road bike win.
Next week returns to the Halfpenny Green sporting K21/11 course. Hope to see you there.

Weather

Partially cloudy, 61.8% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1024.2mb
Humidity: 50.57%

Temperature:
18.2 °C
4211 °F

Wind:
23.3 kph
14.48 mph

Gusts:

0 kph

0 mph

WNW

Rain:

0 mm
0 inches



